





## COMHAIRLE CHONTAE NA GAILLIMHE GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL

IN THE MATTER OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS 2000(AS AMENDED) AND IN THE MATTER OF THE HOUSING ACT 1966, THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (NO.2) ACT 1960, THE ROADS ACTS 1993 – 2007 AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2001.

FORM OF NOTICE OF THE CONFIRMATION BY GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL OF A COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 76 OF AND THE THIRD SCHEDULE TO THE HOUSING ACT, 1966, AS EXTENDED BY SECTION 10 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (NO.2) ACT, 1960, AS RESPECTS ALL OR PART OF THE LAND TO WHICH THE COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER RELATES TO BE PUBLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 78 (1) OF THE HOUSING ACT, 1966, AS AMENDED BY THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS., 2000(AS AMENDED).

## COMPULSORY ACQUISITION OF LAND

## N17 MILLTOWN TO GORTNAGUNNED REALIGNMENT SCHEME COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER NO. 2. 2021(Infrastructure & Operations)

Galway County Council has, on the 28th day of April 2022, made a Confirmation Order confirming the above named Compulsory Purchase Order as respects the land described in Schedule 1 part 1 & part 2, from the townlands of Milltown, Cartron, Gortnaloura, Cloonacross, Drum, Curraghderry, and Gortnagunned in County Galway. The said order, as so confirmed, authorises Galway County to acquire the said land compulsorily. A copy of the order as so confirmed and of the map referred to in it may be seen between the hours of 9.00am - 4.00pm from Monday - Friday inclusive, at:

Galway County Council, County Hall, Prospect Hill, Galway, The Galway Roads Project Office, Corporate House, Ballybrit, Galway, https://galway.ie/en/services/roads/roadsprojects/milltown/

The Order also authorises Galway County Council to extinguish the public & private right of ways described in Schedule 3 part 1 & part 2, by order made by them after they have acquired the land where the said public & private right of way is over the land so acquired or any part thereof, or over the land adjacent to or associated with the land so acquired or any part thereof.

The Order, as so confirmed will become operative at the expiration of three weeks after the date of publication of this notice, but if an application for judicial review of the decision of Galway County Council under Order 84 of the Rules of the Superior Courts (S.I. No. 15 of 1986) is duly made to the High Court within eight weeks of the date of publication of this notice in accordance with Section 50 of the Planning & Development Acts 2000 (As Amended), the Court-

- (a) May by interim order suspend the operation of the Compulsory Purchase Order as so confirmed either generally or in so far only as it affects any property of the applicant until the final determination of the proceedings.
- (b) If satisfied upon the hearing of the application that the Compulsory Purchase Order as so confirmed is not within the powers of the Housing Act, 1966 as extended by Section 10 of the Local Government (No. 2) Act, 1960 (as substituted by Section 86 of the housing Act, 1966)(as amended) or that the interests of the applicant have been substantially prejudiced by any requirement of the Housing Act, 1966, as so extended and amended, not having been complied with, may quash the Order as so confirmed either generally or in so far only as it affects any property of the applicant.

**Galway County Council** are in accordance with Section 177AE of the Planning & Development Act 2000 (as amended), seeking the approval of An Bord Pleanala. This has not been received to date.

Dated this 28<sup>th</sup> Day of April 2022. Signed Jean Brann, County Secretary.